
Board of Education Regular Meeting 2023
Thursday, May 18, 2023 7:00 PM
BOE Meeting Access: BOE (5/18/23 at 7 p.m.) Web: 
https://zoom.us/j/91955969821 Dial In: (929) 205-6099 Meeting ID: 919 5596 
9821 , 3 Brush Hill Road, New Fairfield, CT 06812

I. CALL TO ORDER

II. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

III. APPROVAL OF THE MINUTES 

III.A. May 4, 2023 - Regular
IV. APPROVAL OF THE AGENDA

V. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION - The Board welcomes public 
participation.  Pursuant to our Board Policy, public 
participation is limited to no more than three (3) minutes per 
speaker and a total of no more than thirty (30) minutes total 
for the entire meeting.  Individuals who wish to speak longer 
are encouraged to attend any and all related subcommittee 
meetings where most of the board’s groundwork is done.  We 
value your input, but due to these time limitations, we ask you 
to be concise and to observe the rules of common courtesy. 
[9320(a) of Board Bylaws]
 

VI. BOARD AND ADMINISTRATIVE COMMUNICATIONS

VI.A. Chairman’s Report

VI.B. Superintendent’s Report

VI.C. Student Representatives’ Report

VI.D. Committee Reports 

VI.D.1. Business Operations/Resource 
Management (Greg Flanagan) 

VI.E. Liaison Reports 

VI.E.1. Board of Finance (Ed Sbordone)

VI.E.2. Parks and Recreation Committee (K. 
LaTourette, G. Flanagan)

VII. INFORMATION ITEMS

VII.A. Attitudes and Behaviors Survey

VII.B. Safety and Security Update (To be discussed in 
Executive Session)

VIII. INFORMATION/ACTION ITEM



VIII.A. 24 FY Budget Reduction Scenario
IX. ACTION ITEMS

IX.A. Personnel Report

IX.B. New Textbook Adoption - Suspension of the Rules 
[referring to EdGems Core Math – Middle School]       
1.  EdGems Core Math – Middle School

IX.C. Healthy Food Certification

IX.D. 2023-24 STRIDES Calendar

X. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION - The Board welcomes public 
participation.  Pursuant to our Board Policy, public 
participation is limited to no more than three (3) minutes per 
speaker and a total of no more than thirty (30) minutes total 
for the entire meeting.  Individuals who wish to speak longer 
are encouraged to attend any and all related subcommittee 
meetings where most of the board’s groundwork is done.  We 
value your input, but due to these time limitations, we ask you 
to be concise and to observe the rules of common courtesy. 
[9320(a) of Board Bylaws]
 

XI. FUTURE AGENDA ITEMS

XII. BOARD MEMBER COMMENTS

XIII. EXECUTIVE SESSION FOR THE PURPOSE 
OF DISCUSSING SAFETY AND SECURITY 
MATTERS 

XIV. ADJOURNMENT



 NEW FAIRFIELD BOARD OF EDUCATION 

NEW FAIRFIELD, CT 

 

The New Fairfield Board of Education held a regular meeting on Thursday, May 4, 2023, 

at 7:00 pm in the New Fairfield Community Room 33 Route 37, New Fairfield, CT. 

 

MINUTES – May 4, 2023 

 

PRESENT: Dominic Cipollone (Chairman), Kathy Baker, Tim Blair, Greg Flanagan, Amy 

Johnson, Kimberly LaTourette, Samantha Mannion, Ed Sbordone and Stephanie Strazza  

 

ABSENT: None 

 

ALSO PRESENT: Superintendent of Schools Dr. Kenneth Craw, Assistant Superintendent of 

Schools Julie Luby, Director of Business and Operations Carrie DePuy, Pupil Personnel Director 

Katherine Matz, High School Principal James D’Amico, New Fairfield Middle School Principal 

Karen Gruetzner, Elementary School Principal Allyson Story, Elementary School Assistant 

Principal Jennifer Hilderbrand, Elementary School Assistant Principal Rob Spino, Director of 

Curriculum Alyce Misuraca,  Supervisor of Special Education Melissa Busnel, Director of 

Technology Paul Gouveia, First Selectman Pat Del Monaco, Selectman Khris Hall, Board of 

Finance member Thora Perkins, Board of Finance member Claudia Willard and Middle School 

Science teachers Kate Lowry and Rachel Wilson 

 

I.  CALL TO ORDER: Chairman Dominic Cipollone called the meeting to order at 7:01 p.m. 

 

II. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 

 

III.  APPROVAL OF MINUTES 

A. April 25, 2023 - Regular meeting - approved by consensus 

 

IV.  APPROVAL OF AGENDA - approved by consensus 

 

V. RECOGNITION - CABE STUDENT LEADERSHIP AWARDS 

Middle School Science teachers Kate Lowry and Rachel Wilson presented two Middle School 

students with CABE Student Leadership awards. 

High School Principal James D’Amico presented two High School students with CABE Student 

Leadership awards. 

The Board of Education congratulated all these students on their accomplishments.  

 

VI.  PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

John McCartney thanked all teachers, administrators and school staff members in honor of 

Teacher Appreciation Week.  

Mary Caitlin Cronin spoke of her disappointment with the Board’s decision to censure BOE 

member Amy Johnson at the April 25th BOE meeting. 

Thora Perkins spoke in support of BOE member Amy Johnson. She spoke in support of all board 

members and expressed hope that everyone can work well together in the future.  

 

 

 



VII.  BOARD AND ADMINISTRATIVE COMMUNICATIONS 

 A. Chairman’s Report - Dominic Cipollone reported on the following: 

• The concert at the high school on May 3rd was amazing. He congratulated all the musicians. 

• Noted that it was Senior Representative Grace DeMarco’s last meeting. He thanked 

her for the dedication to the BOE and wished her well in college.  

• He spoke of the budget cuts for the 2023-2024 fiscal year and noted that the district 

will prevail no matter the circumstances.  

 B. Superintendent’s Report - Superintendent of Schools Dr. Kenneth Craw  

• Spring sports are wrapping up with upcoming conferences and playoffs.  

• The Art Show will be held on May 24th and 25th.  

• High School Graduation will be held on Friday, June 16th at 5 p.m. 

• Middle School Moving Up ceremony will be held on June 15th. 

• The 5th Grade Step-Up will be held on June 9th. 

C.  Student Representatives’ Report 

            Junior Representative Brennan Hearty spoke of the following: 

• Junior Prom was held on April 29th. 

• Senior Prom will be held next week. 

•   AP tests will be held this week and next. 

• The Senior SEE projects will begin soon. 

• Two high school students were awarded SWC Leadership Awards. 

      D.  Committee Reports - None 

      E.  Liaison Reports 

           1.  Board of Finance - Ed Sbordone gave a summary of the BOF meeting from April 26th. 

• Public Comment lasted almost 2 ½ hours with over 50 residents urging the BOF to 

send the budget to the taxpayers with no additional cuts. Two residents spoke in favor of 

cutting the budget.  

• The BOS and BOE gave presentations regarding the effects of the proposed cuts on 

their respective budgets.  

• The BOF approved by a vote of 4-2 to cut $800,000 from the BOE operating budget 

and $100,000 from the BOE Capital and Nonrecurring budget.  

• Two advisory questions asking if the BOS and BOE respective budgets are too high or 

too low will be on the budget referendum ballot.  

• A second public comment after the BOF budget decisions lasted approximately one 

hour with approximately 20 residents expressing disappointment with budget cuts.  

 

VIII.   INFORMATION ITEMS 

A.  New Textbook Adoption (First Reading) 

                   1. EdGems Core Math - Middle School - Director of Curriculum Alyce Misuraca gave 

a presentation regarding the EdGems program for Middle School Math. Math Coach Cathy Hall 

gave a presentation showing the digital platform for this resource. 

 

IX.      INFORMATION/ACTION ITEM 

A. Fiscal Year 2024 Budget 

Dr. Craw gave a presentation showing the effects of $900,000 ($800,000 in operating and 

$100,000 in capital and nonrecurring) worth of cuts to the budget. This presentation included 

guiding principles and effects of staffing and class sizes and programs. There was a discussion 

among the BOE members regarding their disappointment with the size of these cuts.  



Director of Business and Operations Carrie DePuy gave an update on the track and turf field at 

the high school.  

 

X.      ACTION ITEMS 

           A. Personnel Report 

MOTION: Kathy Baker made a motion to recommend to the full Board the approval of the 

Personnel Report for April 27, 2023, as recommended by the administration. Ed Sbordone 

seconded the motion. IN FAVOR: Kathy Baker, Tim Blair, Dominic Cipollone, Greg Flanagan, 

Amy Johnson, Kimberly LaTourette, Samantha Mannion, Ed Sbordone and Stephanie Strazza 

 

 B. Board of Education Policy 

      1. Policy 3517.1- Identification Badges 

MOTION: Samantha Mannion made a motion to recommend to the full Board the approval of 

the Board of the Education Policy 3517.1 Identification Badges as presented. Greg Flanagan 

seconded the motion. IN FAVOR: Kathy Baker, Tim Blair, Dominic Cipollone, Greg Flanagan, 

Amy Johnson, Kimberly LaTourette, Samantha Mannion, Ed Sbordone and Stephanie Strazza 

 

           C. Acceptance of Donation 

     1. New Fairfield Community Thrift Shop 

MOTION: Ed Sbordone made a motion to recommend to the full Board to accept with gratitude 

the donation of $2110 to cover the cost of a first grade STEM program field trip to the Ever 

Wonder Museum for 142 students. Kathy Baker seconded the motion. IN FAVOR: Kathy 

Baker, Tim Blair, Dominic Cipollone, Greg Flanagan, Amy Johnson, Kimberly LaTourette, 

Samantha Mannion, Ed Sbordone and Stephanie Strazza 

 

 XI.     PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

 Millie Kellogg spoke of disappointment with the budget cuts. She further thanked teachers for 

Teacher Appreciation Week. 

 Christine Garabo spoke in support of Amy Johnson and her disappointment that the BOE voted 

to censure her at the last meeting.  

 John McCartney thanked Thora Perkins and Claudia Willard for supporting Amy Johnson at this 

meeting. He noted that he wished that they would have supported and listened to the hundreds of 

the residents that spoke about the budget. He further noted that he cannot support the budget as 

presented and will answer the advisory questions as too low.  

 High School Student Skylar Kellogg spoke against cuts to the budget. 

 Shawn Lincoln spoke against budget cuts and encouraged residents to get involved in the 

process. He encouraged residents to vote no on the budget and to answer the advisory question as 

too low.  

 Amber Fidel spoke of concerns regarding the budget cuts.  

 Student Lilah Kellogg spoke against cuts to the budget.  

 

 XII.    FUTURE AGENDA ITEMS 

 Update on the future of the Safety and Security subcommittee.   

 

XIII.   BOARD MEMBER COMMENTS 

Kim LaTourette thanked Dr. Craw for putting together the budget scenario. She noted that these 

cuts are not appropriate.  

Ed Sbordone spoke of his concerns regarding the $900,000 worth of cuts.  

 



Greg Flanagan thanked the staff in honor of Teacher Appreciation Week. He noted that he was 

glad to see some BOF members in attendance at tonight’s meeting and wished that they had 

attended more meetings. He spoke of concerns regarding the budget cuts.  

Samantha Mannion spoke of concerns regarding the cuts and noted that they either hurt students 

and/or teachers.  

Amy Johnson spoke of her disappointment and embarrassment regarding the BOE’s decision to 

censure her at the April 25th meeting. She further spoke of Public Comment at tonight’s meeting 

and noted that any comments should be addressed directly to the chairman.  

Tim Blair thanked all the teachers and staff in honor of Teacher Appreciation Week. He further 

apologized to fellow BOE member Amy Johnson for voting to censure her at the last BOE 

meeting and noted that he regrets voting in favor.   

Stephanie Strazza spoke of the budget cuts and her concerns on how they will affect the students.  

 

XIV.  ADJOURNMENT 

MOTION: Dominic Cipollone made a motion to adjourn the meeting at 8:39 p.m. Greg 

Flanagan seconded the motion. IN FAVOR: Kathy Baker, Tim Blair, Dominic Cipollone, Greg 

Flanagan, Amy Johnson, Kimberly LaTourette, Samantha Mannion, Ed Sbordone and Stephanie 

Strazza 

 

Respectfully submitted, 

Suzanne Kloos 



$800,000 Reduction Required by BOF
5/18/2023

# FTE Reduction Description  Amount 
Operating Budget - Tier One

1 1.00 PreK Teacher (SPED) Position restored in February due to enrollment increase ($ 56,123)      
2 Early Retirement Result of NFEA retirement benefit (5 retirements) ($ 37,500)      
3 Fuel and Oil Savings Savings due to lock-in rates ($ (130,000)  
4 (1.00) ILS Teacher (SPED Self-contained class) Enrollment pattern. Comply with all federal & state guidelines; ($ (100,685)  
5 Curriculum and Instruction Reduction to consulting negatively impacts professional learning ($ (65,000)    
6 Part-time Finance Position Cut to BOS budget ($ (10,000)    

Subtotal ($ (212,062)  
Operating Budget - Tier Two

7 (1.00) Administrator - Director of Curr. & Instr. Instructional Leadership, Curriculum Development, Supervision & Evaluation ($ (153,971)  
8 (1.00) Instructional Coach Reduces professional learning ($ (107,944)  
9 (1.00) 9-12 Reading Interventionist Reduces academic support ($ (107,382)  

10 (1.00) HS Business/Math Reduction in sections ($ (68,838)    
11 (1.00) K-5 Interventionist Reduces academic support for students ($ (52,584)    
12 (2.00) Paraprofessionals Reduces student support ($ (50,000)    
13 (0.60) World Language sections Sunsets Latin program.  Pattern of low enrollment ($ (47,219)    
14 MS Gifted Program - Restore Eliminates program in grades 6-8
15 K-5 Unified Arts - Restore STEAM position returned to current status
16 Team Leader Positions - Restore Teacher leadership stipends for coordinating grade-level and team meetings

Subtotal ($ (587,938)  
Total (7.60) ($ (800,000)  

Capital Budget
17 Middle School Oil Tank Funding toward this item delayed until FY 25 ($ (100,000)  

Total ($ (900,000)  
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